



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Water Resources Department - Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) - WSS to Nedumkandam, Pampadumpara, Upputhara, Elappara (Part) and Arakulam (Part) Panchayaths in Idukki District Construction of new 35 MLD capacity Water Treatment Plant awarded at the rate quoted by the M/s. Chicago Constructions International (P) Ltd., Kochar Road, Sasthamangalam, Thiruvananthapuram at Rs.27,51,44,671/- which is 15% above Tendered PAC - Orders issued.

WATER RESOURCES (WATER SUPPLY-B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.40/2024/WRD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 01-07-2024

Read 1 G.O(Rt) No.401/2022/WRD dated 13.05.2022.

2 Letter No.KWA-JB/677/2024-AEE6 dated 15.02.2024 from Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority .

<u>ORDER</u>

Government have accorded Administrative Sanction for the construction of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) Water Supply Scheme (WSS) to Nedumkandam, Pampadumpara, Upputhara, Elappara (Part) and Arakulam (Part) Panchayaths in Idukki District Construction of new 35 MLD capacity Water Treatment Plant as per Government order read as 1st paper above . The subject proposal involves the construction of 35 MLD Water Treatment Plant at the Anchuruly Dam site in Idukki for supplying water to the Nedumkandam, Pampadumpara, Upputhara, Arakkulam, and Elappara (part) panchayats. As per letter read as 2nd paper above, Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority reported that the successful commissioning of this Water Treatment Plant is crucial for the overall completion of the scheme, since the works for distribution network, FHTCs, clear water pumping and gravity mains, storage tanks, raw water pumping are arranged in various other packages under the same scheme.

2) The tendered PAC of the work is Rs. 23,92,38,267/-. No bidders participated in the first tender call. New tender was invited in re-casted

estimate. But no bidders participated in this tender also. Again re-e tender was invited by superintending Engineer, P.H Circle, Muvattupuzha. In response to the tender call one Bidder, M/s. Chicago Constructions International (P) Ltd., Kochar Road, Sasthamangalam, Thiruvananthapuram has participated.

3) The details of the quote of the pre qualified bidder and comparison with TPAC is as follows.

TPAC (Rs.)	Quoted Amou nt (Rs.)	Compariso n with TPA C (Rs.)	Negotiated am ount of L1 Bid der	Compariso n with TPA C (Rs.)
₹23,92,38,267	₹27,65,84,670	15.61% abo	₹27,51,44,671.	15.00% abo
/-	.95/-	ve TPAC	00	ve TPAC

4) The tender committee met on 18.01.2024 verified the price bid in detail and noted as follows:-

Description	Amount		
LMR PAC corresponding to TPAC (As per LS Estimate in PRICE 3: WRD/KWACE/EST/2951/ 2022.4 4 3,)	Rs.24,05,33,918.77(0.54% above TPAC)		
LMR PAC corresponding to TPAC (As per Detailed Estimate Price 3 WRD/KWA-CE(CR)/EST/2951/2022- 432/RC I)	Rs. 26,96,74,218.38 (12.72% above TPAC) LMR Place :ldukki & Udumbanchola & Peerumedu LMR as on 15.12.2023) (Generated from PRICE 3)		
Onoted Amount of L. Bidder	Rs.27,65,84,670.95 (15.61 % above TPAC)		
Negotiated Amount of L.I. Bidder	Rs.27,51,44,671.00 (15. 00 % above TPAC		
Current SoR+10%	Rs. 26,31,62,093.85		

5) Considering the above facts and also the importance for the timely completion of the project, as per letter read as 2^{nd} paper above

Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority has requested to approve the negotiated offer obtained in tender of the subject work package.

6) This work is of very urgent nature and the terrain is high range. This is the third tender and in place of such a rough terrain, it is difficult to get better offers especially since it is construction of Water Treatment Plant. Mainly, the scheme envisages water supply to 5 panchayaths where distribution pipes have been laid almost completely. Considering the exceptional urgency of the work, Government sanction is accorded to Kerala Water Authority to award the work of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) Water Supply Scheme (WSS) to Nedumkandam, Pampadumpara, Upputhara, Elappara (Part) and Arakulam (Part) Panchayaths in Idukki District Construction of new 35 MLD capacity Water Treatment Plant at the rate quoted by the M/s. Chicago Constructions International (P) Ltd., Thiruvananthapuram Kochar Road. Sasthamangalam, at Rs.27,51,44,671/- which is 15% above Tendered PAC.

> (By order of the Governor) ASHOK KUMAR SINGH I A S PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority, Thiruvananthapuram Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. Finance Department (vide UO (R) NO.E-2719886/PU-C1/2024/Fin DATED 9/04/24) The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I&PRD Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: PS to Minister for Water Resources PA to Principal Secretary (Water Resources Department)